

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING APRIL 29, 2019 AS NEVADA COUNTY HISTORICAL LANDMARKS COMMISSION DAY, IN RECOGNITION OF THE COMMISSION'S 50TH ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission was established by Resolution 69-102 on April 29, 1969; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission receives applications for registration of proposed historic landmarks and then researches and verifies the historical accuracy of the documents presented; and

WHEREAS, when the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission approves an application, it is presented to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors with a recommendation for official registration as a Nevada County Historical Landmark; and

WHEREAS, after registration with the County of Nevada, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission records and lists the historical landmark in the Commission's records as a central database for future historic research; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission has published in paperback and electronic format a book entitled *Exploring Nevada County: An Illustrated Guide to Local Landmarks and Historical Sites*; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission promotes Nevada County History through its website, nevadacountylandmarks.com, through an interactive map of all the County's historical landmarks developed in cooperation with the County's GIS unit, and through its Facebook and Instagram presence; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission has been responsible for the designation of 65 historical landmarks in its first 50 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, California, proclaims April 29, 2019 as Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission Day in recognition of the 50th Anniversary of the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission.